parliament made a donation of Rp.2,000,000,000 (two billion rupiah), donations from 

the entire community present at the peace ceremony amounted to Rp.2,000,000,000 

(two billion rupiah), while from the two conflicting parties it amounted to 

Rp.5,000,000,000 (five billion rupiah). Thus the total funds collected amounted to 

Rp.14,000,000,000,- (fourteen billion rupiah). The total funds were then divided into 

two, namely to the lower party given a customary fine of Rp.7,000,000,000, - (seven 

billion rupiah) and the upper party of Rp.7,000,000,000, - (seven billion rupiah). The 

amount of customary fines/compensation is the same because both parties are equally